STAFF REPORT

Planning Commission Meeting: February 26, 2024

Application:

Location:

Owner:

Applicant/Engineer:

Developer:

Staff Contact:

RZ24-0001: Request for arezoning from the BP (Business Park)
District to the C-3 (Regional Center) District and a
preliminary site development plan for Midland Care
Connection, Inc.

Southeast of College Blvd. and S. Ambassador St.

Dave Sandir; Gateway Housing, LP
Doug Ubben; Phelps Engineering Inc.

Shawn Sullivan; Midland Care Connection, Inc.

Emily Carrillo; Senior Planner

Site Area:

Building Area:

Existing Zoning:

3.89 acres Proposed Use: Medical Office / Clinic;
Elderly service center,
nonresidential

25,575 SE Plat: Unplatted

BP (Business Park) Proposed Zoning: C-3 (Regional Center)

Plan Olathe

Land Use Category

Existing Use Existing Zoning

Site Employment Area Vacant BP (Business Park)

North Employment Area Vacant

R-4 (Residential Low-
Density Multifamily)

Child Daycare / Learning

South Employment Area Center BP (Business Park)
. . . , . R-1 (Single-Family
Conventional Single-Family Residential . .
East Neighborhood & Two-Family Residential Residential) & R-2 (Two-

Family Residential)

West Employment Area Vacant BP (Business Park)
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1.

Introduction

The applicant is requesting approval of a rezoning from the BP (Business Park) District to the
C-3 (Regional Center) District and a preliminary site development plan located southeast of
College Boulevard and S. Ambassador Street on approximately 3.89 acres.

The applicant is proposing a single-story, 25,575 square foot facility for Midland Care
Connection, Inc., a non-profit community care provider aiming to improve the quality of life for
our aging population and to keep older adults at home and independent. The services Midland
Care provides include the Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE), hospice, home
health, private duty home health, meals on wheels, palliative care and grief and loss
counseling services.

Midland Care PACE will be collaborating with Evergreen Living Innovations which is a senior
living community that will be located two (2) lots over from Midland Care in the Prairie Ridge
Plaza development. Together, this collaboration will provide a full spectrum of services to
older adults in Johnson County including meals, housing, activities, doctor visits, specialist
visits, therapy, transportation, chapel services, hospice services, and more.

The proposed medical office and clinic is not permitted by right within the BP (Business Park)
District, nor is the elderly services Program for All-inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE)
component of this development. However, the existing zoning Ordinance 01-67 does permit
all uses in the CO and CP-O Districts which includes the requested uses. While the uses are
permitted, the applicant is pursuing a rezoning to the C-3 District in order to align with current
zoning district standards, remove zoning stipulations related BP (Business Park) uses, and
reduce the intensity of land uses adjacent to residential properties. The requested C-3 District
also aligns with the related Evergreen application also included on this agenda.

History

The subject property was rezoned from the C-O (Office) and C-2 (General Business) Districts
to the BP District (RZ-32-96) on December 17, 1996 (Ord. 96-105) with an associated
preliminary site development plan. In 2001, a zoning amendment with a revised preliminary
site development plan was (RZ-10-01) approved (Ord. 01-67) with a focus on multi-story office
buildings expected to range from 2 to 4 stories in height for the Ridgeview Office Center. A
preliminary plat (PP-04-05) showing six lots was approved in 2005, however, the office park
was never developed, and the subject property remains undeveloped.

Existing Conditions
The existing site is vacant with rolling topography sloping to the south and west. A mature tree

line is located along the eastern property lines that will be preserved and provide an additional
buffer from adjacent residential homes.
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Aerial view of the subject property outlined in yellow.
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4. Zoning Standards

a. Land Use — Medical office and clinic, and nonresidential elderly service center are
permitted uses within the C-3 District. While the future land use map of the Comprehensive
Plan (PlanOlathe) designates this area as an Employment area, the C-3 District is less
intense than the existing BP District and slightly more compatible with the surrounding
residential neighborhoods. The C-3 District provides the opportunity for a variety of
commercial and retail uses located in proximity to neighborhoods, while still providing
employment opportunities in alignment with the Employment Area designation.

Uses allowed in the C-3 District include a variety of commercial uses that serve a more
regional market. To ensure compatibility of land uses in the area, staff is recommending
that four (4) uses be restricted on the property in addition to the uses currently restricted
within the North Ridgeview Road Overlay District. Staff collaborated with the applicant on
this list, and the applicant is amenable to restricting the following uses on the subject

property:

1. Uses identified as prohibited for commercial districts in UDO Section 18.20.260.B
of the North Ridgeview Road Corridor Overlay District are prohibited in this C-3
District.
Convenience Store (includes fuel sales)
Gas Station

Recycling Centers

a M w D

Parking Lots, Surface, as Principal Use

b. Building Height — Building heights within the C-3 District are limited to 40 feet. The
proposed building is 24.5 feet measured at its tallest point, and therefore meets this UDO
requirement.

c. Setbacks — The proposed plan exceeds all setback requirements of the C-3 District. The
proposed building sets approximately 78 feet from the nearest residential property line to
the east.

The subject property is located within the North Ridgeview Road Corridor Overlay District
which requires a (30) foot minimum parking and paving setback from the right-of-way of
any public street or highway. The applicant is requesting a waiver to this setback
requirement for the parking area located adjacent to Ambassador Street (see Waiver
Request, Section 9).

d. Open Space — The property is required to maintain 25% of the site as open space. The
site provides 47% open space including open amenity space and natural vegetation,
exceeding UDO requirements.

5. North Ridgeview Road Corridor (NRRC) Overlay District

The NRRC Overlay District encourages high quality design along Ridgeview Road from K-10
to 119" Street. Development within the Overlay District is subject to the design guideline
standards for the NRRC area adopted pursuant to Resolution No. 01-1181 per UDO
18.20.260. The NRRC Design Guidelines ensure that developments utilize high-quality
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building materials requiring minimal maintenance, decorative features and that developments
are interconnected with cohesive and compatible site design.

To achieve these requirements, the applicant proposes additional plantings including a
signature landscape area and pedestrian gateway, architectural wrought iron fencing,
decorative pedestrian crosswalks, and parking lot landscape covering 13% of the area,
exceeding the 6% requirement. Primary building materials are glass and face brick,
incorporating 4-sided, high quality building design and architecture.

6. Development Standards

a.

Access/Streets — Access to the site will be provided from two (2) entrances connecting
to the existing S. Ambassador Street. This collector street connects to both College
Boulevard and S. Ridgeview Road to provide access to the arterial roadways. Turn lanes
have already been constructed to serve Ambassador Street, accommodating traffic to and
from the development.

Parking — Per UDO 18.30.160, minimum parking required for both Medical Office / Clinic
and Elderly Service Center, Nonresidential use is one (1) parking stall per 500 square feet.
A minimum of 51 stalls is required and 105 are currently proposed.

Additionally, the NRRC Overlay District requires that parking areas for businesses should
not exceed 125% of the minimum required off-street parking requirements of the UDO;
which is 64 stalls. The applicant is requesting a waiver to the maximum parking
requirement (see Waiver Request, Section 9).

Landscaping/Screening — Non-residential landscaping and buffering is provided along
the north edge of the property containing a mix of shrubs, deciduous, ornamental, and
evergreen trees. The existing wooded area located along the eastern portion of the site
will be preserved and provide screening from adjacent residential homes. Parking lot and
building foundation landscaping will be provided in accordance with UDO requirements.

Tree Preservation — A 40-foot tree preservation easement that runs the length of the east
property line is being dedicated on the final plat (FP24-0001) on this agenda.
Approximately 82% (0.42 acres) of existing trees on site will remain, significantly
exceeding UDO requirements for tree preservation.

Stormwater/Detention — A public stormwater system is constructed along Ambassador
Street that carries stormwater runoff from the site to an existing detention basin at the
corner of Ridgeview Road and 112"/Ambassador Street. The existing detention basin was
approved with the adjacent Canterbury School in 2005 and will be expanded to include a
new detention basin to account for the new runoff. Storm sewer will be constructed off-
site to discharge the site runoff into the detention basins and to the stream channel located
at the southern end of the Evergreen property to the south.

Public_Utilities — The property is located within the City of Olathe water and Johnson
County Wastewater (JCWW) service areas. An existing public sanitary sewer main located
on the west side of the project will serve this site. An existing 8” public water line runs
parallel to S. Ambassador and connects to an 8” water main along College Boulevard and
a 12” water main along Ridgeview Rd.
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7. Site Design Standards

The site is designated as Employment Area in the PlanOlathe Future Land Use Map;
however, with the proposed C-3 (Regional Center) zoning designation, the site is subject to
Site Design Category 4 (UDO 18.15.120). The following is a summary of the applicable site
design requirements:

a.

Landscape Options — Developments within this site design category must provide
landscape buffer areas abutting residential zoning districts. This development provides
a 40’ wide tree preservation easement with existing mature trees that exceeds this
requirement.

Parking Pod Size — The maximum parking pod size is 80 spaces. The parking lot is
broken up into multiple pods with the largest pod containing 38 parking spaces, in
compliance with UDO requirements.

Pedestrian _Connectivity — Developments must provide enhanced pedestrian
connections to encourage pedestrian use. The site provides decorative crosswalks
within the development, a new sidewalk will be constructed along S. Ambassador, and
a connection is provided to the existing sidewalk along College Blvd.

Driveway Connectivity — Driveway connections to adjacent properties are not needed
as the development is separated from adjacent properties by Ambassador Street to the
west, College Boulevard to the north, the daycare to the south, and established
residential neighborhoods to the east.

Drainage Features — No drainage features are proposed on the subject property.
Regional detention is provided on the lot directly north of the site. This detention basin
will be supplemented with landscaping along the northern property line in conjunction
with the Evergreen project.

8. Building Design Standards

The proposed building is subject to Office Building Design standards of UDO 18.15.020.G.8
and the NRRC Design Guidelines. The office building is an approximately 25,000 square
foot, single-story building with two (2) primary fagades facing west and north, and two (2)
secondary fagades facing south and east. The following table lists the applicable design
requirements and proposed design elements for Office Buildings for the proposed medical
office and clinic:

Building Design Design Requirements
Standard Proposed Design
Building Entryway All common building entries must be defined by being

covered by a projection from the fagade or by being
recessed.

Projected entry features are provided at both entrances
located along College and Ambassador St.



RZ24-0001
February 26, 2024

Page 7

Facade Articulation

Facade Expression

Glass

Horizontal articulation is required every 75 feet across
the length of primary facades. Vertical articulation of at
least 2ft. in height is also required every 75 feet across
the length of primary facades.

Horizontal articulation is provided through facade offsets and
projections across all primary and secondary facades. This
articulation breaks the fagade into bays less than 75-feet in
width, meeting UDO requirements.

Vertical articulation is provided through variation of roof
form, with angled roof features and varying parapet height
alternated throughout.

Buildings less than three (3) stories in height must
include one (1) tower element or similar special vertical
articulation to anchor the main entry or building corner.

Tower features are being provided at main entry points, and
facade expression is provided through changes in material
between facade bays.

A minimum of 25% glass is required on primary facades,
and a minimum of 15% glass is required on secondary
facades.

Both primary facades provide 25% and 26% clear glass, and
the east secondary facade incorporates 21% glass. The
south secondary facade does not meet requirement for
secondary facades at 12.2%; however, the applicant has
agreed to provide at least 15% glass with the final site
development plan submittal. Staff is recommending a
stipulation to reflect this revision.

Buildings will be primarily finished with a mix of brick, stone veneer, genuine stucco, and glass
with metal roof trim and cement fiber siding accents. The building materials meet UDO
requirements for a minimum of 70% Class 1 and 2 materials on primary facades and 50%
Class 1 and 2 materials on secondary facades.

9. Public Notification and Neighborhood Meeting

The applicant mailed the required certified public notification letters to surrounding
properties within 200-feet and posted public notice signs on the property per UDO
requirements.

A neighborhood meeting was held on January 25, 2024, in accordance with the UDO and
the minutes of this meeting are included in the agenda packet. This meeting included the
discussion of this project and three (3) other project applications in the area which are
included on this same agenda (Evergreen, RZ24-0002), and final plat applications for Prairie
Ridge Plaza Midland (FP24-0001) and Prairie Ridge Plaza Evergreen (FP-0002). Thirteen
members of the public attended the meeting. Questions posed by the residents included
lighting, traffic signals, grading and heights, blasting, and general construction, which were
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10.

11.

responded to. Neither staff nor the applicant have received additional correspondence
regarding the project.

Waiver Request

Section 18.40.240 of the UDO provides a mechanism for waivers to be considered when
unnecessary hardships can be demonstrated or where the exception would result in superior
design. The applicant submitted a justification statement for the requested waiver which is
attached to this report. The applicant is a requesting waiver from:

1. UDO 18.20.260.C for the following site design criteria listed in the NRCC Design
Guidelines:

a. The parking and paving setback should be a minimum of (30) feet from the right-of-
way (ROW) of any public street or highway.

b. Parking areas for businesses should not exceed 125% of the minimum required off-
street parking requirements of the UDO.

The applicant proposes a reduced parking and paving setback of (18) feet from Ambassador
Street in order to accommodate the size of the building necessary for daily operations located
on the site. and to accommodate the number of ADA parking stalls specific to the uses
proposed. A reduced setback also allows for the preservation of the existing tree line and
natural vegetation along the east property line, providing a natural buffer from the adjacent
residential homes.

Staff is supportive of the requested waiver for the parking setback and quantity of additional
parking needs unique to the use and services provided on site. As provided in the NRRC
design guidelines, the parking maximum is established to prevent large expanses of parking
lot surfaces. The proposed parking is located adjacent the interior collector street internal to
the site and is divided into smaller areas with landscaping disbursed throughout the parking
lot. Overall, the applicant is proposing an alternative high-quality design that incorporates
high-quality building materials and features and exceeds landscaping and tree preservation
requirements.

UDO Rezoning Criteria

The future land use map of the PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property
as an Employment Area, which supports office parks, light industrial and complementary retail
uses. While the proposed C-3 District does not directly align with the future land use map,
staff is supportive of the requested change in zoning, with the recommended use restrictions,
which creates a less intense district adjacent to residential uses and allows for a greater
number of commercial and retail uses which directly support neighborhoods.

The proposed zoning request meets the following policy elements of the Comprehensive Plan:

LUCC-1.3: Integration with Adopted Community Plans. A variety of community plans
exist to guide decision making. The City is committed to achieving a high level of
coordination and integration in development and implementation of PlanOlathe, area
plans, corridor plans, neighborhood plans and functional master plans.
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LUCC-7.1: High Quality Design. Encourage economically reasonable efforts toward
high quality architecture, urban design, and site design. Use design guidelines as a tool

for new development and redevelopment. Consider the desired context and character of
existing neighborhoods and commercial centers.

ES 3.1 Reinvestment in Existing Commercial and Industrial Areas. Cooperate with

the private sector to foster the revitalization of existing commercial and industrial areas

in order to create greater vitality.

The application was reviewed against the UDO criteria for considering rezoning applications
listed in UDO Section 18.40.090.G as detailed below.

A. The conformance of the proposed use to the Comprehensive Plan and other

B.

adopted planning policies.

The development meets several policies of PlanOlathe including Land Use and
Economic Sustainability goals of providing high quality design and meeting the needs of
aging populations. The site is also located within the North Ridgeview Road Overlay
District which has guidelines ensuring quality development, outdoor amenities, and
pedestrian linkages and connections, which this proposal aligns with.

The character of the neighborhood including but not limited to land use, zoning,
density (residential), architectural style, building materials, height, structural
mass, siting, open space, and floor-to-area ratio (commercial and industrial).

The surrounding area includes a mixture of single-family homes, duplexes, apartments,
a daycare and future senior living and care facilities. The area to the north is
undeveloped but is anticipated to be a business park/employment area with multifamily
residential. The architectural style of nearby residential is traditional siding with a mix of
stone and stucco.

C. The zoning and uses of nearby properties, and the extent to which the proposed

use would be in harmony with such zoning districts and uses.

Properties to the east and south are zoned R-1 and R-2 as well as R-3 to the west across
Ridgeview Road. BP and R-4 zoning is directly north. The proposed use is compatible
with the existing zoning districts and a natural buffer is provided from single-family to the
east and south through mature wooded areas. The requested district decreases intensity
and density of the current BP district which allows for more intense uses, higher density
and taller buildings. Additionally, the requested C-3 District preserves the opportunity to
create a commercial node at the intersection to support nearby neighborhoods.

D. The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted under

the applicable zoning district regulations.

The current BP District permits a variety of office, warehousing, and light industrial uses.
Additionally, office uses including the requested medical office and elderly service center
uses are permitted through the established ordinance specific to this property. The
requested C-3 District creates a less intense district compatible with adjacent residential
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uses and allows for a greater number of commercial and retail uses which directly
support neighborhoods.

E. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned.

The property has remained vacant since it was rezoned to the BP District in 1996

F. The extent to which approval of the application would detrimentally affect nearby

properties.

The proposed rezoning will not have any detrimental effect on nearby properties. There
are significant buffers provided to nearby residential properties and the proposed
building is lower scale than previously approved buildings for this property.

. The extent to which development under the proposed district would

substantially harm the value of nearby properties.

Staff has not received information indicating that the development as proposed would
lead to negative impacts on the value of surrounding properties.

H. The extent to which the proposed use would adversely affect the capacity or

safety of that portion of the road network influenced by the use, or present
parking problems in the vicinity of the property.

This proposed use will not cause any adverse effect on traffic and safety of the road
network. The property is adjacent to a four-lane divided roadway and improved
intersection at S. Ridgeview Rd. and College Blvd. Additionally, the intersection at
College Blvd and Ambassador St will be upgraded to a traffic signal when the
development to the north of College Blvd. is completed.

The extent to which the proposed use would create air pollution, water pollution,
noise pollution or other environmental harm.

The development will follow all regulations and codes pertaining to stormwater, air
quality, noise, and other impacts on the environment. The applicant is maintaining over
half of the existing open space and wooded area along the stream corridor.

J. The economic impact of the proposed use on the community.

The medical office and clinic will increase the property taxes generated on the property
in addition to providing employment opportunities.

The gain, if any, to the public health, safety, and welfare due to denial of the
application as compared to the hardship imposed upon the landowner, if any, as
aresult of denial of the application.

There is no gain or detriment to the public health, safety, or welfare if the application
were denied. If the application were denied, the applicant would not be able to develop
the property with the proposed uses within the existing BP District.
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12. Staff Recommendation

A. Staff recommends approval of RZ24-0001, Midland Care Connection, Inc., with the
following stipulations:

1. The following uses are prohibited:

a. Uses identified as prohibited for commercial districts in UDO Section
18.20.260.B of the North Ridgeview Road Corridor Overlay District
are prohibited in this C-3 District.

b. Convenience Store (includes fuel sales)

Gas Station
d. Recycling Centers

e. Parking Lots, Surface, as Principal Use

B. Staff recommends approval of the preliminary site development plan with the following
stipulations:

1. Awaiveris granted from UDO 18.20.260.C, the North Ridgeview Road Overlay
District, to reduce parking and paving requirements and allow for additional
parking above the maximum requirement as shown on the preliminary site
development plan dated February 19, 2024.

2. The building elevations must be revised to meet minimum glass material
percentages for secondary facades with submittal of the final site development
plan.

3. Exterior ground-mounted or building mounted equipment including but not
limited to, mechanical equipment, utilities’ meter banks and coolers must be
screened from public view with three (3) sided landscaping or an architectural
treatment compatible with the building architecture.

4. All new on-site wiring and cables must be placed underground.



Midland Care PACE
Statement of Purpose

Midland Care Connection is a non-profit community care provider whose aim is to improve the
quality of life for our aging population and to keep older adults at home and independent.
Midland Care Connection provides care and services to 2,200 people across 22 counties in
Northeast Kansas. The services Midland Care provides include the Program of All-Inclusive
Care for the Elderly (PACE), hospice, home health, private duty home health, meals on wheels,
palliative care and grief and loss counseling services. The Midland Care PACE program serves
600 participants in 12 Northeast Kansas counties with PACE Centers in Topeka, Lawrence,
Emporia and Kansas City, Kansas. Midland Care PACE is set to expand to Johnson, Miami and
Franklin Counites with a PACE Center in Olathe.

Midland Care Connection has operated a PACE program since 2007. The Program of All-
Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) model is centered on the belief that it is better for the
well-being of seniors with chronic care needs and their families to be served in the community
whenever possible. To qualify for PACE, a person must be age 55 or over, live in a PACE
service area, be certified by the state to need a nursing home level of care and have a desire to
remain in their homes. Midland Care PACE was recently approved by the Kansas Department
for Aging and Disability Services (KDADS) and the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) to add Johnson, Miami and Franklin counties to its service area.

Delivering all needed medical and supportive services, Midland Care PACE program is able to
provide the entire continuum of care and services to older adults with chronic care needs while
maintaining their independence in their home for as long as possible. Services include the
following:

e Adult day center and clinic services that offers nursing; physical, occupational, and

recreational therapies; meals; nutritional counseling; social work and personal care.

¢ medical care provided and coordinated by a PACE physician
All transportation is provided to and from the PACE Center through 13 buses and vans.
There will be an additional 15 cars used by staff to travel from the PACE Center to
participants homes to provide in-home care.
home health care and personal care
all necessary prescription drugs
social services
medical specialties, such as audiology, dentistry, optometry, podiatry and speech therapy
respite care; and
hospital and nursing home care when necessary

e o6 o o o o

The core services to be provided at the PACE Center in Olathe will include adult day center
services, primary care in the physician’s clinic and therapy services. There will be 69 staff
working at the PACE Center after full ramp-up with another 60 staff supporting participants in
their home with intermittent daily presence at the PACE Center. Midland Care is excited to
bring individualized wrap-around services to the 1,478 older adults in Johnson, Miami and
Franklin Counties eligible for PACE and at risk for nursing home stays and enable them to stay
in their own homes and community.
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UDUTY NOTES:
VISUAL INDICATIONS OF LTILITIES ARE AS SHOWN.
UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS SHOWN, AS FURNISHED BY THER
LESSORS, ARE APPROXINATE AND 'SHDULD BE VERFIED IN
THE FIELD AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. FOR ACTUAL
FIELD LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTLITIES CALL B11.
SCALE; 1”=30’
0 50° 0’

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.
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PEI—47—Pumper—Fire—Truck—(Dual—Ax|
Overall Lengtl
Overall Width

Overall Body He(\jght

Min Body Ground Clearance

Track Width ~

Lock—to—lock time

Max Wheel Angle

EXSTNG _’
FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTNG
FIRE_HYDRANT

(120" PUBLIG R/M-ASPH. PWIT)

WARKED "GP—101" 018N.0.
OF CALGULATED AND DESCR
CORNER - N

0 MONUNENT 5

260 FT
HOSE REACH

Wiy

CONG. VALK

STIPULATION MET
ire hydrants that supply water must meet the fire flow in accordance with IFC|
Appendix 8105, or the sprink! demand, whichever ; oth Provided
the water supply for hydrantsis required to be looped to existing maint
2. Dead-end water mains with fire hydrants are not permitted unless water
supply be provi supply| N/A
is provided; otherwise the water supply for hydrants is required to be looped to
isting main
5§ Sacures ot e Sprirs: e hyants v equred i 00 estol]
EE| all srctures with system (travel distance).
4. Structures with Fire Sprinklers: all portions of the buildings shall be within 600 |
feet of hose froma {s) 8 Provided
sprinkler system.
S5A. A fire department connection {FDC) is required within 100 feet of a hydrant
for each building with an automatic sprinkler. The FDC is required to be Provided
accessible from a fire apparatus access road.
< 58. Clear space around and immediate access to fire department connections,
notless than 3-feetin width, shall be provided without obstruction by fences, | Provided
bushes, trees, walls, or any other fixed or moveable object.
™ SC. Provide striping on the pavement in front of the Fire Department Connection
{FDC) the depth and width of vehidle stall (8 feet by 20feet). Provide ano Provided
parking sign
6A. Roads are required to be at least 20 eet wide, provide a 28 foot tuning
radius for fire apparatus to make turns, and be an all-weather surface that can Provided
rtat least
68, Please provide aturning template that shows fire department apparatus
access is possible or provide a revised turning radius for entry points less thana Provided
g 6C. Where fire hydrants or fire department connections are porvided adjacent to
<8 the road, st least that area of the road ithe length of the apparatus) is required tof ~ Provided
£2 be 26ect wide.
sg 6D. The fire ity d shall comply with the f this
8 Section and shall extend to within 150 feet of all portions of the facilty and all A
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building is not protected by
an automatic fire sprinkler system
- 6E. The fire apparatus access road shall comply with the requirement of this
ES ?‘5 Ez section and shall extend to within 300 feet of all portions of the facility and all Provided
083 [portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building that is protected by|
duy an automatic fire sprinkler system.
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MIDLAND CARE — JOHNSON COUNTY PACE CENTER

COLLEGE BLVD AND AMBASSADOR

OLATHE, KANSAS
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UILITY_NOTES:
WSUAL INDIGKTIONS OF UTILITES ARE AS SHO

UNDERGRO!

E_OF CONSTRUL
Fiio LockTons of ONbERGROUND UTILMES

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

URD LOCAT

WN.
AS FURNISHED 8Y THER
LESSORS, ATE APPROX!MATE o s»«yum BE VERFIED IN

FOR ACTUAL
CALL 811
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OWNER:
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KEY NOTES:

CONTRACTOR TO EXPOSE WATER MAIN AND CODRDINATE FOR CITY OF OLATHE

0 INSTALL 8 X 2” TAPPING SADDLE FOR PROPDSED BULDING DONESTIC

SERVICE. TAPPING SADDLE SHALL BE 3' MINIMUM FROM ANY FITTINGS FOUND

IN_EXCAVATION. CONTACT CITY OF OLATHE FOR TAPPING REQUIREMENTS,

CONTRACTORS T0 PAY AL FEES FOR WATER

REIMBURSE_ CONTRACTOR FOR WETER OR SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FEES BY

WATERON

PROVIDE AND INSTALL 27 VATER METER I PIT PER Y OF OLATHE

REQUREVENTS, THERE AL o F CLEARANCE ARDUND PIT AND THE PIT
SALLED N CAEENPACE. COORDNATE Wt CIv OF OLATHE FOR

VAN T4, OWNER-SHALL PAY ALL FEES 7OR TAE AND METER. ALL LABOR AND

MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S

PLUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF OLATHE

STANDARDS.

3" DOMESTIC WATERLNE ENTRY TO BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIELE FOR INSTALLING ANY APPURTENANGES ON THE DOMESTC LINE
SUCH AS BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES (USC APPROVED RPZ) (RE: BUILDING
NS). GATE VALVES. REDUCERS. BENDS, TEES, ETC.. WHICH NAY BE
REOU\RED CONTRACT TO COORDINATE WITH WATER UTILITY.

6@@

CONTRACTOR TO EXPOSE WATER MAIN AND COORDINATE FOR CITY OF OLATHE
70 INSTALL B" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE FOR PROPOSED e L

TAFPNG SLEDVE SHALL BE S MNWUM FROM ANY FITTNGS FOUN

EXCAATION: CONTACT GITY OF UATHE 0% REGURLMENTS, CONTRACTOR T0
BV ML FEES OB WATER MAN TAB: OWNER WL REMBURSE CONTRACTOR

FOR FEES BY CITY OF QLATHE.

®

& SPRINCLER ENTRY MND FRE DEPT. CONNECTON (RE: ARCH) CONTRACTOR
TO INSTALL ON_THE SPRINKLER LINE
L A BT NOT LITED T0- A USt. APPROVED BOLBLE SHECK VALVE
SACkFLoW PREVENTION ASSEMELY, GATE VALVES: REDUCERS, BENDS, ToES,
ETC., NEETING CITY FIRE DEPT. AND WATER DEPT. CRITERIA.

9

CONTRACTOR INSTALL 2” TYPE K COPPER DOESTIG SERVIGE LINE FRON WATER
(ETER. SERVICE LINE St
NATER MAN. W N FTTGS: BETWEEN. T NAN AND THE METER SETTeR.

6

FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPE TO RENOTE FDC

RENOTE FIRE HYDRANT DEPARTMENT GONNECTION (MAXIMUN 100" FRON PROPOSED
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT).

INSTALL 4" CONDUT FROM EXISTING SECTIONALIZER TO TRANSFORMER
PROPDSED LOCATION OF CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD. CONTRACTOR T0
VERIPY BXACT LOCATION AND SIZE WITH KCPL PROR TO CONSTRUCTIN.
CONTRACTOR_SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE_FOR INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE PAD
AND CONDUT AS REQURED 5Y THE ELECTRIC COUPANY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE. SAID WORK WITH THE ELECTRIC. COMPAN

INSTALL 47 CONDUT FROM TRANSFORMER TO BUILDING.

CONNECT TO EXISTNG SANITARY SEWER SERVICE STUB.

INSTALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE.

CONNECT T0 BLOC. INTERIOR PLUNBING.

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERMICE STUB TO BE REMOVED TO 5 FEET FROM AND
MAIN AND PERMANENTLY CAPPED.

INSTALL STORN STRUCTURE.
CONNECT TO EXISTING INLET.
CONVERT EXISTING CURB INLET TO JUNCTION BOX.

RELOCATED STREET LIGHT LOCATION (PUBLIC). CONTRACTOR TO CODRDINATE
AND PROVIDE NEW BASE AND WIRING,

PEeRFEEBOE @@ ® @

——PL———  PROPERTY LNE

- L - wrme
— SR/~ —  RorT-oe-waY
o EXSTNG CABLE TELEVSON LNE

———s——— EXSTNG BURED ELECTRIC LNE

———we———  EXSTNG OVERHEAD PONER LINE

@ EXSTNG OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE
= EXISTNG SANITARY SEWER LINE

24'HOPE EXISTING STORM SEWER LINE (& SIZE)

EXISTNG BURED TELEPHONE LINE
EXISTNG WATER LINE (& SIZE)

PROPOSED CABLE TELEWSION LINE

PROPOSED FIEER GPTIC LINE

PROPOSED GAS LNE

PROPOSED BURED ELECTRIC LINE VA
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER LINE

PROPOSED OVERHEAD POVER LINE

PROPOSED STORM SEWER LINE (& SIZE)

PROPOSED BURED TELEPHONE LIE

PROPOSED WATER LINE (& SIZE)

PROPOSED FIRE LINE (& SZE)

PROPOSED ROOF DRAN (& SIZE)
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MIDLAND CARE — JOHNSON COUNTY PACE CENTER

COLLEGE BLVD AND AMBASSADOR

OLATHE, KANSAS
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FLEPATH. Autodesk Docs://230082 Midland PACE/230082 Midiand PACE.rvt

DATE
DRAVN BY: Author

, s i} s , S i West Facade - Primary CLASS 1 = 36.7% @
STUCCO PLASTER CLASS 2 = 46.5% A
: /_ — STUCCO PLASTER TOTAL SF = 3,167 sf 1 & 2 TOTAL = 83.2% .
L{j ] . » = . g | = . Class 1 Glass : 840 sf = 26.5% VQ ‘
Ij e =1 L — Class 1 Plaster : 305 sf = 9.6% C
Class 1 Brick : 20 sf = 0.6% b >,
Class 2 Thin Veneer Natural Limestone:1,472sf=46.5%} mh“erd“ d“lgf" %L““P
i . - architecure | interios | plenning
] 2 : Class 3 Fiber Cement Wood : 530 sf = 16.8% o [
‘ —— T | g B i North Facade - Primary CLASS 1 = 46% %W
| 5 ToraLse-2essst  Tiptorac e | [ome ]
‘ I _FIRST FLOOR GCIass 1 Glass : 705 sf = 24.7% i
Class 1 Plaster : 179 sf = 6.3% CONSTRUCTORS
\ Class 1 Brick : 416 sf = 15%
Class 2 Thin Veneer Natural Limestone: 690sf= 24.2%
THIN VENEER BRICK
(D1) SQUIH ELEVATION NATURAL LIVESTONE NATURAL LIMESTONE Class 3 Fiber Cement Wood : 799 f = 28% S
Class 3 Metal Roof Edge : 90 sf = 1.8% | NOT FOR
4 " A " CONSTRUCTION
FIBER CEMENT WOOD METAL HOOF E0GE STUCCO PLASTER South Facade - Secondary ~ CLASS 1 = 86.5%
STUCCO PLASTER | CLASS 2=13.5%
TOTAL SF = 2,606 sf 1 &2 TOTAL = 100%

Class 1 Glass : 318 sf = 12.2%

Class 1 Plaster : 249 sf = 9.5%

Class 1 Brick : 1,687 sf = 64.8%

Class 2 Thin Veneer Natural Limestone: 352sf= 13.5%

[
East Facade - Secondary CLASS 1 =70.2%
CLASS 2= 0%
TOTAL SF = 3,319 sf 1&2TOTAL =70.2% I r
PR OO #yClass 1 Glass : 712 sf = 21.4% w
Class 1 Plaster : 115 sf = 3.5%
o . Class 1 Brick : 1502 sf = 45.3% I
NORTH ELEVATION AEREREn Y FIEEHCEHENT o0 NATURAL LIMESTONE Class 3 Fiber Cement Wood : 842 sf = 25.3% =
SCALE: 118 = 10" Class 3 Metal Roof Edge : 148 sf = 4.5% LLl
% 645172 3 4412 " 61°-9 34 i 37.912" - o ‘|’_,
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Utility Note:

Utikties shown on plan are

N et/
o [T .

il sﬁaﬁe?eiergreﬂSO' N
1 ornamental/3 shade

WARKED "CP-101
OF CALEULATED
CORNER. - NO M

i
ioN

| Grstreet Trees‘gErROﬂ
" Cali -

QUNER,
MALLORY

Solid shrubs

M. Pérking, 2.Perinqeter,a.(2),

to'3' hgt.

3. Interior,b. 1 Shade per island
LOT. 1 \ / \ h
N
RQOPOSED BLDG
1-STORY.
25,575 SQ. FT.
FFEN:\T%D(]
N oo A\

> [0 Buid

5% of facade facing street

ing Facade, Shrubs alon|

OWNER:
SRE HOLDINGS LLe

L. Non-resi

1 ornamental

el
1 shade/evergreen/50'

tial

BRITTANY BROOKE, 2ND PLAT

I/3 shade

CITY REQUIRED NOTES:

A.The developer, it's successor and/or subsequent owners and their agents will maintain
landscaping on the prpoerty on a continuing basis for the lite of the development.
B. Plant materials which exhibit evidence of insects, disease and/or damage must be

appropriately treated. Dead plants must be promptly removed and replaced-
c.Al ing is subject to periodic inspeci
D. The property owner will maintain landscape areas in good condition an

by the Planning Official or designee.
away that

presents a healthy, neat, and orderly appearance. This maintenance must include weeding,

watering, fertilizing, pruning, mowing, edging, mulching or other maintenance, in
with acceptable horticultural practices.

accordance

E. The Cily may cause the removal of any dead or diseased trees, plants, and shrubs on
private property within the City, when those trees, plants and shrubs constitute a hazard to life
and/or property or harbor insects or disease which constitutes a potential threat to other trees,

plants or shrubs within the City.

F. No tree, shrub, or woody vegetation will be planted within a distance of 10ft. from any fire

hydrant of fire department connection (FDC).
G. No trees will be planted within 15ft. of a street light.

H. Exterior ground mounted or building mounted utilities must be screened on 3 sides wit
plantings at least as tall as the utiity box at the time of planting, or an architectural teatment

compatible with the building.

LANDSCAPE BUFFER REQUIREMENTS:
South Property Line ( Along Daycare) 347.48 ft. C+3 adj. to BP #1 Buffer

Required  Provided

**J. Buffer #3

xisting-wooded area to east and
on adjacent property more than

1 Shade per 100 ft. 347 (3) 9+
1 ormamental tree per 100 ft. 347(3) 5
1 Evergreen tree per 100 ft 347(3) 5
20 Shrubs per 100 ft. 69.4(69) 70"
East Property Line 452 . C3 adjacent to R+1 #3 Buffer
1.5 Shade trees per 100 ft. 6.78(7) **
1 Omamental trees per 100 ft. 452(5) **
1.5 Evergreen Trees per 100 ft. 6.78(7) **
35 Shrubs per 100 ft. 158 -
SEE ASTERISK NOTES LEFT SIDE OF BELOW PLANT LEGEND THIS SHEET.
Screening Notes:
During when utility boxes and wall mount locations are known the Landscape
Architect shall be notified to determine if any fifications need to be made in screening
of utility boxes and wall mount locations.
Shrubs used for screening of utility fixtures shall be installed at ar size of equal to the
mechanical equipment and spaced to provide substantial screening.
All exterior ground or building mounted equipment, including but not limited to mechanical
equipment, utility meter banks and coolers, shall be screened from public view with landscaping
in accordance with the screening details shown on this sheet.
As noted on the utility ptan, all above ground electrical and/or telephone cabinets shall be
placed within the interior side or rear building setback yards where possible. Where above
ground electrical and/or telephone cabinets are required to be in the front or corner side
yards adjacent to street right-of way they must be screened with landscape materials in
accordance with the screening detalls shown on this sheet.
2 Seagreen Juniper Juniperus Chinensis 'Seagreen’ 24730 hgt &sp.  So..
3 Metal Switch Grass. Panicum Virgatum 'Heavy Metal 3gal 4oc.
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CONCEPT PLANT SCHEDULE

LARGE SHADE TREES 22
MEDIUM SHADE TREES 15
EVERGREEN TREES 17
NARROW EVERGREEMN TREES 3
ORNAMENTAL TREE 8

COLUMNAR EVERGREEN SHRUB 10

SPREADER EVERGREEN SHRUB 63
DECIDUOUS SHRUB 1 24
DECIDUOUS SHRUB Il 10
LOW SPREADING EVERGREEN 18
ORNAMENTAL GRASS TALL 10
SMALL DECIDUOUS SHRUB 16
LARGE ORNAMENTAL SHRUB 53
ORNAMENTAL GRASS TALL 16
ORNAMENTAL GRASS MEDIUM 13

xo0® 08 800 ePHRBYY

*#1Buffer shared with property to south

*#3 Buffer requirements satisfied by existing vegetation
to be saved on this property and share buffer trees on
property to east.

NOTE:
1764 . of islands is 6% of parking area.
There is 3849 sf./13% island w/o counting comer cutouts.

NOTE:
Details and specifications to be provided
in construction documents.
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Preliminary Landscape Plan

Midland Care
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Oppermann LandDesign, LLC
Land Planning W Landscape Architecture
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Meeting Date: January 25, 2024, 6:30 PM

Location of Meeting:  Olathe Community Center

1205 E. Kansas City Road, Olathe, KS 66061

Project: Evergreen Community and Midland Care

Project/File No.: 230919 and 230812

Neighborhood Attendees: See attached Sign in Sheet

Development Team: Evergreen:

Copy:

Chris Osborn — Evergreen, owner

Jordan Anderson — Scenic Development

Tim Fisher — Fisher Architects, architect

Doug Ubben, P.E., Phelps Engineering, civil engineer
Judd D. Claussen, P.E., Phelps Engineering, civil engineer

Midland:

Shawn Sullivan — Midland Care, owner

Corey Dehn — SDG, Inc., architect

Joel Kriss — KBS, contractor

Doug Ubben, P.E., Phelps Engineering, civil engineer
Judd D. Claussen, P.E., Phelps Engineering, civil engineer

Olathe planning staff

1.

There were 13 residents that attended. Judd Claussen welcomed the attendees
and gave a brief explanation of how the meeting was to inform the neighbors
about 2 separate projects that were in the same vicinity and coming through the
rezoning process at the same time. A location map was presented to show
where each of the projects was located and included the site layout for each
project. It was explained that each project was requesting rezoning to C-3 from
the current BP zoning and the BP zoning had been in place since 1996 along with
a zoning amendment that was completed in 2001. To conclude the introduction,
the development teams for each project were introduced to the neighbors.
Chris Osborn next took over the presentation and gave a summary of who
Evergreen Community is and what they do. Chris explained how long they've
been in business and the different levels of care that Evergreen provides.
Judd Claussen next gave an overview of the site plan for Evergreen and
explained that the project would be built in phases. Phase 1 includes:

e 40 skilled nursing units, 1 story building

e 40 assisted living units, 1 story building

¢ 34 independent living units, 3 story building
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Future phases will include a separate 3 story building with 56 independent living
units and townhomes with 12 additional independent living units, single story. A
summary of the trees to be saved along the east property line was presented as
well as where an additional basin is being constructed for stormwater control.

4. Tim Fisher then gave an architectural overview of the Evergreen buildings and
presented perspective renderings of the buildings. It was noted that the
buildings will consist of stone, “smart trim” siding and trim, and stained wood
accents that would be similar to what you'd see in a residential setting. The
independent living units would also have balconies.

5. Shawn Sullivan next gave an overview of Midland Care including where they
currently operate in Kansas and the programs they offer to assist the elderly
community. Most of their clients are not in assisted living facilities and their
programs assist the aging community still living at home.

6. Judd Claussen then gave an overview of the site layout for Midland Care. It was
noted that there are two entrances off of Ambassador Street and the parking lot
is located on the south and west sides of the building, which is on the north side
of the lot. It was also noted that the trees on the eastern side of the lot would
be saved within a 40’ tree preservation setback. There would also be a retaining
wall that would only be seen from the Midland Care side and the building would
sit lower than the grade along the east property line.

7. Corey Dehn next provided an overview of the architecture for the Midland Care
site. He noted that the main entry would be on the west side of the building and
there would be a canopy over a drive on the south side of the building for drop
offs. The east side of the building would have some outdoor space to be used
by the clients during the day. It is important for Midland Care to have the trees
as well along the east side of the building for shade. The building will consist of
limestone, brick, and wood materials.

8. To wrap up the presentation, Judd Claussen went over the process for the
rezoning and let the neighbors know there would a be a public hearing at the
planning commission meeting that is scheduled for February 26t at city hall in
the council chambers. The planning commission is a recommending body that
makes a recommendation to the city council, which will hear the matter on
March 19t™. Following this information, the floor was opened for questions and
answers. The following are the questions that were asked.

9. Will lighting from the projects project towards the neighborhood? All the lighting
will be down lighting with cut-off lenses. There will also be a photometric plan
completed with the final development plans to show that lighting is not spilling
over the property lines any more than allowed by ordinance.

10.What is the wall height adjacent to the townhomes? The height of the wall is
roughly 10" — 12’ at its tallest and will taper down from there. The exposed side
of the wall is on the townhome (west) side.

11.What is the grade relationship between the proposed buildings and the existing
houses to the east? Elevations of the proposed buildings were provided along
with the elevations directly to the east. The proposed buildings sit lower than
the existing houses to the east.
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12.How many employees will each development have? Evergreen will have 90 —
100 employees and about 1/3 of those employees will be there during the
maximum shift. Midland Care will have approximately 90 employees.

13. Will there need to be a traffic signal on College Boulevard or on Ridgeview Road?
The intersection of College Boulevard and Ambassador Street is slated for a
signal when the development approved north of College Boulevard is completed.
The proposed development of Evergreen and Midland Care will not generate
enough trips to warrant a signal at this time at either College Boulevard or
Ridgeview Road. The median on Ambassador that restricts northbound traffic
from making a left turn will be removed when the signal is installed.

14.How often will there be an ambulance coming into the developments with the
sirens on? Chris Osborn with Evergreen said that very rarely do the ambulances
come in with the sirens on. Most calls are non-emergency calls. Shawn Sullivan
with Midland Care said they rarely have ambulances at their facility and that they
have physicians on staff to assist with medical needs.

15. Will there be any blasting? The methods for excavating rock have not yet been
determined and there could possibly be blasting.

16.Are there any anticipated utility interruptions to the neighbors? No, all utilities
are available to both sites and only service connections will be made. There is
no work needed to any mains that would cause any interruptions in their service.

17.What is the timing of the second phase of Evergreen? Estimates are that phase
2 of the Evergreen development would occur at least 5 years after opening
phase 1.

18. Will there be another neighborhood meeting and city approvals before phase 2 of
Evergreen? What if there are changes to the architecture? The city has criteria
for what is considered significant changes. If the plan with phase 2 meets any of
the criteria for a significant change, then the project would come back before the
city planning commission for approval and there would be another neighborhood
meeting. However, if the plan with phase 2 complies with the approved
preliminary plan, then there would not be any approvals needed by planning
commission.

19. Will the townhomes have basements? No, they will not have basements.

20. Will there be a trail along the east property line, since there is an easement there
for a trail? No, we are not proposing a trail along the east property line. We
don't feel the trail would benefit either of the developments and require taking
out some of the trees to get the trail constructed. (The neighbors were in
support of no trail.)

21.What time will construction start? Construction will not begin any earlier than
allowed by the city’s ordinance. There was some concern about construction
beginning at 5:30 am like another project in the area, but the neighbors were
assured that construction would not start at 5:30 am.

22. After there were no further questions the meeting concluded.
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Public Information Sign In Sheet - In Person Meeting
Evergreen Senior Living & Midland Care/PACE
Location: Olathe Community Center
Thursday, January 25, 2024

No. First and Last Name.

. Phone #

Email
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WAIVER REQUEST
Midland Care, Olathe, KS
February 19, 2024

WAIVER REQUEST #1:

Requirement (UDO Section Table 18.20.260.C.):
C. Design Guidelines

design guideline standards for the North Ridgeview Road Caorridor Area adopted pursuant to

Resolution Mo. 01-1181 or amendments thereto. (Ord. 02-54 §2 2002)

CITY OF CLATHE, KAMNSAS

GUIDELINES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE
NORTH RIDGEVIEW ROAD CORRIDOR

FROM PAGE 2

Site Design Criteria

a. The parking and paving setback should be a minimum of thirty feet (30 ft.) from
the right-of way (ROW) of any public street or highway.

Request:
Reduce parking and paving setback to 18 feet along Ambassador Street.

Approval Criteria (18.40.240.D.2):

a. “An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the
residential or nonresidential properties.”

The waiver request is accompanied by a higher level design for the development as listed:

e The reduction in the setback allows the site improvements to be held further off the
east property line and allows for more separation from the existing residential
properties to the east and the preservation of the trees along the east property line.

b. "Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low
scale buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not
be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations.”

e The adjoining residential properties will benefit from the change to the regulations by
having more separation from their properties to the building and site improvements.
Tree preservation along the east property line is also possible because of this change
to the regulation.



February 19, 2024
Waiver Request
Page 1 of 2

e The change from the previous zoning of BP to C-3 allows for lower scale buildings.

c. "Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an
appropriate buffer for adjoining properties.”

e The reduction in paving and parking setback allows for the existing trees along the east
property line to remain.

d. "Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those properties will
not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations.”

e The reduction in paving and parking setback allows for the existing trees along the east
property line to remain.

e. "The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from
conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design and building
arrangements are not possible. In such instances, findings shall be prepared that:

(1) No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver.

(2) The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to the applicant
or applicants the application should be granted.”

e The parking and paving regulation of the North Ridgeview Overlay district would
impose an unnecessary hardship to the property owner, because it wouldn’t allow them
to build the size of building and parking lot needed for their operation.

e There will not be any private rights endangered by the waiver.

e The public will have no loss or inconvenience by the waiver.



WAIVER REQUEST
Midland Care, Olathe, KS
February 19, 2024

WAIVER REQUEST #2:

Requirement (UDO Section Table 18.20.260.C.):
C. Design Guidelines

design guideline standards for the North Ridgeview Road Caorridor Area adopted pursuant to

Resolution Mo. 01-1181 or amendments thereto. (Ord. 02-54 §2 2002)

CITY OF CLATHE, KAMNSAS

GUIDELINES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE
NORTH RIDGEVIEW ROAD CORRIDOR

FROM PAGE 4

L, Parking areas for businesses should not exceed one hundred twenty-five percent
(125%) of the minimum required off-street parking requirements of the Unified
Development Ordinance (JDO).

Request:
Allow the number of parking stalls to exceed the minimum required off-street parking
requirements and allow up to 105 parking stalls.

Approval Criteria (18.40.240.D.2):

a. “An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the
residential or nonresidential properties.”

The waiver request is accompanied by a higher level design for the development as listed:

e The parking for the site is held back 90 feet from College Boulevard and the majority of
the parking is located on the opposite side of the building from College Boulevard and
internal to the commercial development.

b. "Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low
scale buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not
be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations.”

e The change from the previous zoning of BP to C-3 allows for lower scale buildings and
a lower impact land use and not negatively impact the adjoining residential properties.

c. “Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an
appropriate buffer for adjoining properties.”




February 19, 2024
Waiver Request
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e The parking lot sits lower than the residential properties to the east. There is also a
retaining wall with the site and parking being on the low side of the wall and the
adjacent residential properties being on the high side of the wall. The topography will
help screen the parking lot and lights from the cars.

e There is a continuous row of trees between the parking lot and the adjacent residential
properties that will help screen the parking lot.

d. "Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those properties will
not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations.”

e There is a continuous row of trees between the parking lot and the adjacent residential
properties that will help screen the parking lot. The tree line will not be negatively
impacted by the additional parking.

e. "The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from
conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design and building
arrangements are not possible. In such instances, findings shall be prepared that:

(1) No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver.

(2) The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to the applicant
or applicants the application should be granted.”

e The restriction of the maximum parking of the North Ridgeview Overlay district would
impose an unnecessary hardship to the property owner, because it wouldn’t allow them
have the number of parking stalls they need for daily operations of their business. The
UDO doesn’t have an exact minimum parking required category that fits this type of
business. While the operation is closest to a medical office / clinic, there is also a
community center in the building for the daily guests. There are also drivers for the
vans that operate to bring elderly from their homes to the business that require parking
stalls for their cars. The business owner has several other of the same businesses
operating and have know that their operation will need the additional parking to operate

properly.
e There will not be any private rights endangered by the waiver.
e The public will have no loss or inconvenience by the waiver. Not providing this waiver

could cause an inconvenience to the public if parking spills out to the street or other
adjacent parking lots.



